Copyright © 2021 Endeavor Content, LLC. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. No portion of this script may be performed, published, sold or
distributed by any means, or quoted or published in any medium, including any website, without prior written consent.
Disposal of this script copy does not alter any of the restrictions set forth above.
EPISODE 109
"THE WE WE ARE"
Written by:
Dan Erickson
Directed by:

Can I look off her book, too? I can
crane.
Mark catches his breath.
MARK
(whispers)
Sure.
RICKEN
What is the empirical definition of
the word? How can “You” mean
different things to millions of
readers around a vast Earth? And,
perhaps most importantly, how can
we stop wars?
Mark glances across the room at Devon, wondering how much
time he has.
INT. IRVING’S APARTMENT - LIVING ROOM - NIGHT10 10
Irving stands in front of the easel, a stack of black hall
paintings in his lap. He looks through them, transfixed.
Irving examines a tube of black paint on the tray. Opens it
and squeezes a little out. Notes its similarity to the sludge
from his dream. And sees all the other paintings...
Suddenly he hears a rustling sound from the next room. He
slowly turns to the BEDROOM DOOR, which sits ajar. The room
behind it is dark.
CONTINUED:9 9
(CONTINUED)
SEVERANCE - Ep. 109 - Full Double Blue - 05/12/21     10.
CONTINUED:10 10
(CONTINUED)
SEVERANCE - Ep. 109 - Full Double Blue - 05/12/21     11.
He stands, cautiously moving to the door. He puts his back to
the wall, trying to see into the dark room.
In a quick move, he bursts into-
INT. IRVING’S APARTMENT - BEDROOM - CONTINUOUS11 11
Irving flips on the light, eyes darting around the room.
There seems to be no one there.
A raspy YAWNING sound from the floor turns his attention.
Next to the wall, on a dog bed, lies a large and extremely

IRVING (CONT'D)
-Radar.
RADAR rolls over for tummy scratches, with some difficulty.
Irving flips on the light and moves into the very spartan
bedroom, his Innie seeing it for the first time. A simple bed
and dresser, a utilitarian desk, a FULL LENGTH MIRROR.
He opens the closet - we recognize some of his LUMON SUITS
and then on the floor is a MILITARY TRUNK with a lock on it.
Realizes he’s got his keys in his pocket... pulls them out
and sees a small key that looks like it might fit... He tries
it and the trunk opens.
Inside he finds a folded up ARMY BLANKET. He pulls it out and
a SMALL PHOTO flutters to the ground. Irving picks it up and
looks at it: it’s a photo of IRVING as a YOUNG MAN with his
FATHER, both in NAVY UNIFORMS...
INT. LUMON - GALA ROOM - NIGHT12 12
Gabby, Helly and Natalie walk into the main gala room. They
are approached by Gabby’s husband, State Senator ANGELO
ARTETA.
ANGELO

CONTINUED:12 12
(CONTINUED)
SEVERANCE - Ep. 109 - Full Double Blue - 05/12/21     12A.
Her gaze falls to the center of the room, where LARGE BLACK
AND WHITE PICTURES ROTATE ON BACKLIT CUBES. They are all
PICTURES OF HELLY AT WORK. The photos Milchick has been
snapping all season.
She stops, frozen.
CONTINUED:12 12
(CONTINUED)
SEVERANCE - Ep. 109 - Full Double Blue - 05/12/21     12A.
CONTINUED:12 12
(CONTINUED)
SEVERANCE - Ep. 109 - Full Double Blue - 05/12/21     13.
Realizing what this is, she slowly moves through the display.
INT. DEVON AND RICKEN’S HOUSE - LIVING ROOM - NIGHT13 13
Mark is still on the couch, next to Rebeck, with Cobel
hovering behind him, all listening to Ricken.
RICKEN
(reads)

work with suddenly makes more sense. Ricken finally notices.
MARK
Do you-- have that on you? That
picture?
As Ricken takes out his phone, the door opens and Ricken’s
ASSISTANT pokes his head out.
ASSISTANT
Ricken, the neti pot’s warm.
RICKEN
Thank you, Balf. Mark, I need to
flush my sinuses, but thank you,
you have no idea what this has
meant to me.
Ricken returns to the house with his Assistant. Mark follows
into--
INT. DEVON AND RICKEN’S HOUSE - LIVING ROOM - CONTINUOUS15 15
Mark re-enters the house, running straight into Cobel.
COBEL
Mark, are you alright?
MARK

COBEL
Of course, my love. Is Mark
alright?
DEVON
Yes, thank you.
CONTINUED:15 15
(CONTINUED)
SEVERANCE - Ep. 109 - Full Double Blue - 05/12/21     18.
CONTINUED:15 15
(CONTINUED)
SEVERANCE - Ep. 109 - Full Double Blue - 05/12/21     19.
She hands the baby to Cobel and walks back down the hall.
She reaches the baby’s room, where Mark stands waiting. She
shuts the door. Cobel looks down at the baby, then back at
the door, thoughtful.
INT. IRVING’S APARTMENT - BEDROOM - NIGHT16 16
Irving has continued going through the contents of the trunk.
Inside: a thick stack of folders and loose documents, from
other blueprints and diagrams to newspaper clippings. Irving
flips through but can’t make heads or tails of it.

INT. IRVING’S APARTMENT - KITCHEN17 17
Irving lays the map down on the kitchen table. Leaning over
it, he searches the 20 or so red dots.
IRVING
(whispers)
Come on, come on...
He slams his finger down on one of the dots: BURT GOODMAN.
IRVING (CONT'D)
YES!
Irving grabs a piece of JUNK MAIL off the table, locating his
own address: 424 Plainside Dr. He looks down at the map,
finding this road. It’s clear on the other side of the map.
Irving sighs, thinking.
He looks across the table, and for the first time sees a set
of CAR KEYS laying there.
INT. LUMON - GALA ROOM - PHOTO DISPLAY - NIGHT18 18
Helly moves between the rotating cubes, staring in awe at the
many PHOTOS of her and her friends at work.
She recognizes many of these as pictures snapped by Milchick
throughout the quarter. Others, disturbingly, are

you’ll sit with me at my revolving.
His smiles as if this is a big deal.
HELLY
“Revolving?”
He kisses her head. She stares ahead, her anger and horror
growing. A beat.
HELLY (CONT'D)
Do you know why that Innie did what
she did?
Before she can continue, Natalie pokes her head in through
the door.
NATALIE
Mr. Eagan. Helly. Something’s come
up.
Jame nods and exits. Helly takes a breath, then follows.
INT. DEVON AND RICKEN’S HOUSE - BABY’S ROOM - NIGHT20 20
Mark and Devon sit across from each other, Mark on the race
car bed, Devon on the double bed.
Devon stares into space, processing. Ricken can be heard
reading his book from the living room.

It was a disaster. She was still in
your veins, just making everything
hurt. I guess you thought with a
Severed job-
She pauses, looks up at him.
DEVON (CONT'D)
He hoped you’d be spared from the
pain.
Mark nods, pensive.
MARK
It’s a nice name. Gemma.
DEVON
We were all really close. She was
wonderful. She made you wonderful.
Mark smiles a little.
INT/EXT. COBEL’S CAR/STREETS OF KIER - NIGHT21 21
Cobel drives at a breakneck speed through the streets of
Kier, toward the Lumon building.
Her phone is propped to her ear but her call goes to voice
mail.
MILCHICK (O.S.)
Hey guys, it’s Seth. I can’t come
to the phone-
COBEL
GODDAMNIT MILCHICK!
She speeds through an intersection and a car SCREECHES to a
halt to avoid her.
It is unclear whether there is a baby in the back seat.
CONTINUED:20 20
SEVERANCE - Ep. 109 - Full Double Blue - 05/12/21     25.
SEVERANCE - Ep. 109 - Full Double Blue - 05/12/21     26.
EXT. IRVING’S STREET - NIGHT22 22
Irving, now in a wrinkled work shirt and slacks, steps
timidly out of his building and onto his street, which is
unfamiliar to him. Parked cars line the street.
Irving sees that his keychain has a CHEVY logo and matches it
to a NOVA parked in front of his building.
IRVING
Whoa.
Irving approaches the vehicle.
INT. IRVING’S CAR - NIGHT23 23
Irving sits in the car, the map strewn over the passengers
seat. He pauses, takes a breath.
He looks over the wheel, pedals and other controls. Has a
vague sense of what to do.
IRVING
Okay. Easy.
He turns the key, turning on the engine. Flips the car into
reverse starts to realize that he does know how to drive. And
does a reverse 180 out into the street to get going.
INT/EXT. IRVING’S CAR/DOWNTOWN KIER - NIGHT24 24
Irving cautiously drives through the streets of downtown
Kier. His hazards are on, and he drives very slowly.
As he passes through an intersection, another CAR speeds
through the intersection ahead, blowing through the light.
Though Irving doesn’t recognize the car, we see that it’s
Cobel’s...
SEVERANCE - Ep. 109 - Full Double Blue - 05/12/21     26.
(CONTINUED)
SEVERANCE - Ep. 109 - Full Double Blue - 05/12/21     27.
INT. COBEL’S CAR/DOWNTOWN KIER - CONTINUOUS25 25
Cobel dials Milchick’s number again.
INT. LUMON - SEVERED FLOOR - HALLWAY - SAME TIME26 26
Milchick, making the days final rounds through the halls,
once again checks his phone as it buzzes.
Seeing Cobel’s name, he sadly sighs. Considers hitting
IGNORE. Instead, he answers.

COBEL (O.S.)
It’s Dylan! They were planning this
all along!
MILCHICK
Helly’s at the gala--
COBEL (O.S.)
I’ll take care of Helly! I’ll fix
it like always! They need me, Seth!
This time they’re going to see!!
MILCHICK
I--
COBEL (O.S.)
Get to the security office and turn
it off! NOW!!!
Milchick breaks into a full sprint down the hallway.
INT. LUMON - GROUND FLOOR - EMPTY BOARD ROOM - NIGHT27 27
Helly, Jame and Natalie sit around a table with the suit-clad
woman and a timid TECHNICIAN. They watch something on a wall-
mounted screen, which we do not yet see. Jame looks
disgusted.

SEVERANCE - Ep. 109 - Double Pink Pages - 06/01/21     29.
NATALIE (CONT'D)
I’m sorry, Helly. It’s not your
fault. They’re like dumb animals
down there.
Helly doesn’t respond. Natalie turns to Jame.
NATALIE (CONT'D)
She can go do the speech just as
planned.
(to Helly)
You can do that, right?
Helly looks up at Natalie, hiding her disgust and fury. Nods.
HELLY
I can definitely do that.
Natalie nods. Helly exits to--
INT. LUMON - SEVERED FLOOR HALLWAY - NIGHT28 28
Milchick sprints to the security office door. He scans his
card and pushes, but the door is lashed shut by Dylan’s belt.
Milchick can barely open it an inch.
MILCHICK
Goddamnit.
He slams his fists against the door.
MILCHICK (CONT'D)
DYLAN! DYLAN!
INT. LUMON - GALA ROOM - NIGHTA29 A29
Helly makes her way back into the crowd toward the stage
where she will be speaking.
INT. LUMON - SECURITY OFFICE - SAME TIME29 29
Dylan stands in the alcove doorway holding the switches open. *
He’s clearly tired. *
He stands unmoving while Milchick’s banging continues. *
MILCHICK (O.S.)
I know you’re in there, Dylan! Open
the door!
CONTINUED:27 27
(CONTINUED)
SEVERANCE - Ep. 109 - Double Pink Pages - 06/01/21     29.
CONTINUED:29 29
SEVERANCE - Ep. 109 - Full Double Blue - 05/12/21     29A.
DYLAN
Fuck you, Mr. Milchick!
Milchick pushes on the door again, to no avail.
CONTINUED:29 29
SEVERANCE - Ep. 109 - Full Double Blue - 05/12/21     29A.
(CONTINUED)
SEVERANCE - Ep. 109 - Full Double Blue - 05/12/21     30.
OMITTED30 30
INT. DEVON AND RICKEN’S HOUSE - BABY’S ROOM - SAME TIME31 31
Mark and Devon are still sitting on their respective beds,
talking.
DEVON
Ricken knows some high-end

different. Kind of a flowy, purple
outfit, silver hair-
Devon’s face suddenly becomes very serious.
DEVON
Mark, do you mean Mrs. Selvig?
MARK
Yeah but her name’s Harmony Cobel.
DEVON
She works at Lumon?
MARK
She’s my boss-
DEVON
Jesus fucking Christ.
She leaps up and runs through the door. Mark stands and
follows her out into-
INT. DEVON AND RICKEN’S HOUSE - HALLWAY - CONTINUOUS32 32
Mark follows Devon down the hallway toward the living room.
Cobel is nowhere to be found. Devon emerges into-
INT. DEVON AND RICKEN’S HOUSE - LIVING ROOM - CONTINUOUS33 33
Devon scans the room. The guests watch Ricken read, still in
rapt attention. No Cobel.
CONTINUED:31 31
(CONTINUED)

Ricken looks around the room, realizing his daughter is
nowhere to be seen.
EXT. DEVON AND RICKEN’S HOUSE - DRIVEWAY - MOMENTS LATER34 34
Mark and Devon run out into the driveway, looking around
desperately for Cobel or Eleanor.
DEVON
Eleanor!!
Ricken runs out.
RICKEN
She’s not with Mrs. Selvig?
DEVON
I don’t know- She might have left-
RICKEN
Jesus. Mrs. Selvig!!
Ricken runs back into the house, searching.
EXT. RESIDENTIAL STREET - NIGHT35 35
The street is lined with nice, midsize houses. A sleepy
neighborhood.
Irving parks his car in front of one of the houses: 3329.  He
looks up at the house.
CONTINUED:33 33
(CONTINUED)
SEVERANCE - Ep. 109 - Full Double Blue - 05/12/21     32.
CONTINUED:35 35
(CONTINUED)
SEVERANCE - Ep. 109 - Full Double Blue - 05/12/21     33.
Through the window, he sees BURT enter the BEDROOM and open a
large suitcase onto the bed.
Irving stands frozen. Watches as Burt pulls some items from
the closet.
INT. LUMON - SEVERED FLOOR - HALLWAY - NIGHT36 36
Milchick continues pounding on the Security Office door,
leaning his weight against it to hold it and inch or so open.
MILCHICK
Dylan!?
Milchick reaches into his utility belt and produces a
surprisingly large BUCK KNIFE. He sticks it through the small
gap in the door and begins to saw at Dylan’s belt.
INT. LUMON - SECURITY OFFICE - SAME TIME37 37
Dylan’s hands shake from the strain of holding the switches,
as he hears Milchick sawing. Milchick speaks through the
crack in the door.
MILCHICK (O.S.)

CONTINUED:35 35
(CONTINUED)
SEVERANCE - Ep. 109 - Full Double Blue - 05/12/21     33.
CONTINUED:37 37
(CONTINUED)
SEVERANCE - Ep. 109 - Full Double Blue - 05/12/21     34.
DYLAN
I wanna remember my fucking kid
being born!
MILCHICK (O.S.)
You have two others. I can tell you
about them. Just open the door and
I’ll tell you their names.
Dylan considers this, but does not move. Milchick continues
to saw at the belt with the knife.
INT. LUMON - GALA ROOM - STAGE AREA - NIGHT38 38
A massive PHOTO of Helly (divided down the center) is set up
behind a podium.
Natalie and Helly are escorted to behind the stage by an
EVENT COORDINATOR (headset, 30’s, male).
EVENT COORDINATOR
We’ll start in two minutes.
NATALIE
Thanks.
(to Helly)
I’ll tee you up, just stick to the
talking points. Use the line about
how you see your Innie as your
sister. They’ll love that.
Helly nods, hiding her disdain.
HELLY
Got it.
NATALIE
It’s gonna be great.
Natalie smiles reassuringly.
EXT. LUMON - NIGHTA39 A39
A DRONE SHOT looking down and past the water tower as Cobel
speeds towards Lumon.
EXT. LUMON - PARKING LOT - SAME TIME39 39
Cobel pulls her car toward the VALET area.
CONTINUED:37 37
(CONTINUED)
SEVERANCE - Ep. 109 - Full Double Blue - 05/12/21     34.
CONTINUED:39 39
(CONTINUED)
SEVERANCE - Ep. 109 - Full Double Blue - 05/12/21     34A.
She notes a SECURITY GUARD standing near a HOSTESS at a
HOSTESS STATION.
She slows the car but does not stop it. As it rolls past the
valet area, she deftly gets out.
CONTINUED:39 39
(CONTINUED)
SEVERANCE - Ep. 109 - Full Double Blue - 05/12/21     34A.
CONTINUED:39 39
(CONTINUED)
SEVERANCE - Ep. 109 - Full Double Blue - 05/12/21     35.
The Security Guard notices the car rolling past, as does the
Hostess and the Valets, who point and stare in confusion. The
Guard trots toward the moving vehicle.
Cobel takes advantage of the distraction to move quickly up
the steps and into the building.
OMITTED40 40
EXT. BURT’S YARD - NIGHT41 41
Irving watches as Burt places articles of clothing into the
suitcase inside.
Burt laughs, seemingly to himself, which makes Irving laugh
too. He wipes away a half-tear. Undoes his SEAT BELT when--
CECIL (70s) brings some SOUTH AFRICA TRIP THINGS into the
room and puts his hand on Burt’s shoulder. They discuss some
khaki safari clothing and laugh. Burt hands him a folded
shirt. Irving can tell right away that this is Burt’s
HUSBAND.
Burt’s husband starts to pack the garments that Burt has
folded, as the two chat and laugh. Irving does not want to
process what he’s seeing.
INT. DEVON AND RICKEN’S HOUSE - HALLWAY - NIGHT42 42
Mark moves up the hall, looking for Eleanor.
CONTINUED:39 39
(CONTINUED)
SEVERANCE - Ep. 109 - Full Double Blue - 05/12/21     35.

Mark stands, just breathing for a moment.
Exhausted and overwhelmed, he leans on the desk, rubbing his
hands through his hair.
MARK
(sotto)
Holy shit. Holy shit.
He looks around, regarding the art lining Ricken’s walls (all
of Ricken’s own creation).
Down the hall, Mark can hear his sister’s relieved wail as
she’s reunited with her daughter.
Mark looks up, glancing at FOUR photos on the wall in
Ricken’s office. Mark and Devon as kids; Devon and Ricken in
a COOKING CLASS together; Ricken receiving a literary award.
Mark’s eyes stop on one final picture. He stands, narrowing
his eyes to see better...
INT. LUMON - SEVERED FLOOR HALLWAY - SAME TIME44 44
Milchick continues to saw at the belt. He’s nearly finished.
MILCHICK
Dylan!
Dylan doesn’t respond.
CONTINUED:43 43
SEVERANCE - Ep. 109 - Full Double Blue - 05/12/21     37.
(CONTINUED)
SEVERANCE - Ep. 109 - Full Double Blue - 05/12/21     37A.
INT. LUMON - GALA ROOM - STAGE AREA- SAME TIME45 45
Helly waits behind the giant photo backdrop as Natalie
introduces her at the podium in front of it. Helly grits her
teeth, peering out over the crowd of journalists and
politicians. Considers what she’s about to say.

Cobel lets Helly’s hand go. They stare at each other.
NATALIE (CONT'D)
Ladies and gentlemen, our guest of
honor, Helena Eagan.
APPLAUSE. Cobel steps away just as the photo backdrop parts,
revealing Helly to the crowd.
The crowd CHEERS as Helly approaches the podium.
HELLY
Thank you Natalie. And good evening
everyone.
A little rattled, a lot to think about... then she looks out
at the crowd and smiles.
HELLY (CONT'D)
Finally. Finally. I’m somewhere
that I want to be...
INT. DEVON AND RICKEN’S HOUSE - STUDY - SAME TIME46 46
Mark is looking at the handful of photos, one in particular.
CONTINUED:45 45
(CONTINUED)
SEVERANCE - Ep. 109 - Full Double Blue - 05/12/21     38.
CONTINUED:46 46
(CONTINUED)
SEVERANCE - Ep. 109 - Full Double Blue - 05/12/21     38A.
The picture he’s staring at is of him and GEMMA on their
wedding day. They are both about 7 years younger than they
are now, and look happier than anyone could hope to be.
Gemma is beautiful in her wedding dress. And, of course, she
is instantly recognizable to Mark as MS. CASEY.
CONTINUED:46 46
(CONTINUED)
SEVERANCE - Ep. 109 - Full Double Blue - 05/12/21     38A.
CONTINUED:46 46
(CONTINUED)
SEVERANCE - Ep. 109 - Full Double Blue - 05/12/21     39.
Mark slowly reaches out, removes the picture from the wall,
puts it together... and heads towards Devon.
INT/EXT. IRVING’S CAR/RESIDENTIAL STREET - SAME TIME47 47
Irving sits in his car, crying softly.
He looks back at the house, seeing the light emanate from
Burt’s window.
Irving sets his jaw. In a sudden movement, he gets out of the
car and begins walking with determination toward the house.
INT. LUMON - SECURITY OFFICE - SAME TIME48 48
With a final sawing motion, Milchick manages to cut through
Dylan’s belt with the buck knife. He shoves the door open.
MILCHICK
Dylan!
Milchick rushes in--
INT. DEVON AND RICKEN’S HOUSE - HALLWAY - SAME TIME49 49
Still holding the wedding picture, Mark frantically moves
down the hall toward the living room, where the thick crowd
is still gathered around Devon, Ricken and the baby.
MARK
Devon--
Mark enters the living room, trying to make his way across
the room to Devon--
MARK (CONT'D)
Devon!
EXT. BURT’S YARD - SAME TIME50 50
Irving reaches Burt’s door. He pounds it with his fists.
CONTINUED:46 46
(CONTINUED)
SEVERANCE - Ep. 109 - Full Double Blue - 05/12/21     39.
CONTINUED:50 50
SEVERANCE - Ep. 109 - Full Double Blue - 05/12/21     40.
IRVING
BURT! BUUUURT!!
INT. LUMON - GALA ROOM - STAGE AREA - SAME TIME51 51
Helly stands on the stage, looking out at the crowd. Cobel
watches from the side.
HELLY
My name is Helly R! And I’m an
Innie!
The crowd applauds this. Not what Helly was going for.
HELLY (CONT'D)
Wait, wait! Stop! Stop it! Shut up!
They finally quiet down, confused.
HELLY (CONT'D)
Everything they’ve told you about
severance is a lie!
She tries to speak over the din.
HELLY (CONT'D)
We’re not happy, we’re miserable!
They torture us! We’re prisoners!
INT. DEVON AND RICKEN'S HOUSE - LIVING ROOM - NIGHTA52 A52
Mark reaches Devon, she’s still fretting over Eleanor. But
then she sees the look on his face.
DEVON
Mark--
MARK
She’s alive.
OMITTED52 52
OMITTED53 53
CONTINUED:50 50
SEVERANCE - Ep. 109 - Full Double Blue - 05/12/21     40.
SEVERANCE - Ep. 109 - Double Pink Pages - 06/01/21     41.
OMITTED54 54
INT. LUMON - SECURITY OFFICE - SAME TIME55 55
Milchick tackles Dylan into the alcove, knocking him away *
from the lever switches. *
*
End of episode